



\$~A-81

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAC.APP. 434/2024**

SMT RUCHI DEVI AND OTHERS

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Ashish Chauhan and Mr. Pankaj
Gupta, Advocates.

versus

IFFCO TOKIO GENERAL INS CO LTD AND OTHERS

.....Respondent

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH

ORDER

% **14.08.2024**

CM APPL. 46800/2024 (exemption)

Exemption allowed subject to just exceptions.

The application stands disposed of.

CM APPL. 46801/2024 (delay)

The instant application is filed under Section 5 of the Limitation Act read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure on behalf of the appellant, seeking condonation of delay in filing of the appeal.

For the sufficient cause being shown in the applications, the same is allowed and the delay of 59 days in filing the appeal is condoned.

Accordingly, the application stands disposed of.

MAC.APP. 434/2024

1. The instant appeal under Section 173 of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988 has been filed on behalf of the appellant seeking the following relief:



“A) appeal of the Appellants may please be allowed I accepted and the Award dated 16.03.2024 passed by Ms. Richa Manchanda, Presiding Officer, Motor Accident Claims Tribunal (North), Rohini Court, Delhi in MACT No. 227/2021 titled as "Smt. Ruchi & Ors. Vs. Sanjeet Kumar & Ors." be suitably modified and compensation be enhanced;”

2. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of appellant submitted that in the present matter, notice may be issued to the respondent no.1 and the notice *qua* respondent nos.2 and 3 may be dispensed with.
3. Heard and perused the record.
5. Issue notice of the appeal and the application of stay to respondent No.1 through all permissible modes on filing PF within one week. As prayed, notice *qua* respondent nos. 2 and 3 is dispensed with.
6. List on 23rd September, 2024 before Joint Registrar (Judicial).

CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J

AUGUST 14, 2024
NA/av

Click here to check corrigendum, if any